40

RECORDED ON
09/29/2010 01:31:
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY
RECORDER
BARBARA A. FRASCA
REC FEE: 25.00
RHSPS Fee:
REV FEE:
PAGES 4
P1AT ACT: 0
P1AT PAGE:

VILLAGE OF GIFFORD ORDINANCE NO. 299

An Ordinance for the Erection of Traffic Control Devices at a Certain Intersection

Adopted and Passed by the President and Board of Trustees of the

Village of Gifford

This 2 day of Sept., 2010

Published in pamphlet form by Authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village Of Gifford, Champaign County, Illinois, this 8# day of September, 2010.

Aleparud & Alet Veinmekon Byan & Knok POBOX 99 Mbana V 61803-0099

ORDINANCE NO. 299

An Ordinance for the Erection of Traffic Control Devices at a Certain Intersection

WHEREAS, it has been determined that additional traffic control devices are necessary for the safety and welfare of population;

WHEREAS, copies of such notices required to be recorded, if any, have been recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Champaign County; and

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Gifford, Champaign County, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1: THAT the following described intersections shall have erected stop signs requiring the drivers of vehicles to stop before entering the intersections:

Street	Direction	Street
West	Northbound	North
West	Southbound	North

Section 2. THAT all ordinances, resolutions, motions, or parts thereof, in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are, the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed.

Section 3: THAT the Village Clerk is hereby directed to record with the Recorder and to file with the County Clerk a certified copy of this Ordinance, together with the accurate map of the territory annexed appended to the Ordinance.

Section 4: THAT this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

YEAS: 6
NAYS: O
ABSENT: O
PASSED this 2nd day of September, 2010.
Village Olerk
APPROVED this 2nd day of September, 2010.
O Come
Village President

Certificate of Publication in Pamphlet Form

I, Cynthia Duden, certify that I am the duly elected and acting Municipal Clerk of the Village of Gifford, Champaign County, Illinois.

I certify that on the 2nd day of September, 2010, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Gifford passed and approved Ordinance No. 299 of the Village Local Traffic Code Requiring Stop Signs at a Certain Intersection (West Street and North Street), which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of the Ordinance was prepared, and a copy of the Ordinance was posted in the Village of Gifford Building commencing on the 2nd day of September ______, 2010, and continuing for at least ten (10) days thereafter. Copies of the Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request at the Office of the Village Clerk.

DATED at Gifford, Illinois, this 2rd day of September, 2010.

Cynthia Duden